Fixed assets  63,764   62,553   63,910
Deferred income tax, net  76,701   84,038   89,136
Goodwill and intangible assets  472,856   426,642   404,406
 Total assets $ 1,130,841  $ 1,092,421  $ 1,059,107

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 389,501  $ 455,243  $ 355,976
Other current liabilities  18,587   20,698   15,899
Long-term debt - current   2,200   3,200   5,534
 Current liabilities  410,288   479,141   377,409
Long-term debt - non-current   337,297   257,747   375,599
Other liabilities  55,341   48,034   44,411
Deferred income tax, net  18,725   18,414   19,568
Redeemable non-controlling interests   140,632   139,592   133,819
Shareholders' equity  168,558   149,493   108,301
 Total liabilities and equity $ 1,130,841  $ 1,092,421  $ 1,059,107

Supplemental balance sheet information
Total debt $ 339,497  $ 260,947  $ 381,133
Total debt, net of cash  242,815   144,797   257,409
Net debt / pro forma adjusted EBITDA ratio  1.2   0.8   1.6

Page 11 of 12

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(in thousands of US dollars)
   Three months ended   Six months ended
   June 30   June 30
(unaudited)   2016   2015   2016   2015

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating activities
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ 23,756  $ (21,359)  $ 27,787  $ (21,319)
Items not affecting cash:
 Depreciation and amortization   10,616   9,683   21,649   18,274
 Spin-off stock-based compensation   -   35,400   -   35,400
 Deferred income tax   3,430   (4,158)   4,087   (5,489)
 Other   6,864   5,040   8,193   5,110
   44,666   24,606   61,716   31,976
   Net change from assets/liabilities
 Accounts receivable   (38,047)   (23,483)   11,260   20,203
 Payables and accruals   16,359   49,661   (84,835)   (76,581)
 Other   4,173   (1,060)   (4,133)   (19,632)
 Contingent acquisition consideration paid   -   (141)   -   (1,173)
Discontinued operations   -   9,373   -   29,416
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   27,151   58,956   (15,992)   (15,791)

Investing activities
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired   (9,751)   (16,784)   (46,326)   (17,274)
Purchases of fixed assets   (6,495)   (9,752)   (10,682)   (11,302)
Other investing activities   (7,778)   (3,244)   (13,920)   (3,388)
Discontinued operations   -   (3,601)   -   (10,448)
Net cash used in investing activities   (24,024)   (33,381)   (70,928)   (42,412)

Financing activities
(Decrease) increase in long-term debt, net   21   (4,390)   86,488   48,733
Purchases of subsidiary shares from non-controlling

  (4,257)   (2,277)   (3,637)   (893)

Dividends paid to common shareholders   -   -   (1,541)   (3,581)
Distributions paid to non-controlling interests   (5,143)   (1,847)   (10,259)   (7,488)
Other financing activities   (212)   (2,906)   978   (1,329)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (9,591)   (11,420)   72,029   35,442

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (4,322)   (11,133)   (4,577)   (10,308)

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents   (10,786)   3,022   (19,468)   (33,069)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   107,468   120,702   116,150   156,793

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 96,682  $ 123,724  $ 96,682  $ 123,724

Cash flows excluding discontinued operations
 Operating activities  $ 27,151  $ 49,583  $ (15,992)  $ (45,207)
 Investing activities   (24,024)   (29,780)   (70,928)   (31,964)

Page 12 of 12

Segmented Results
(in thousands of US dollars)

   Asia
(unaudited) Americas  EMEA  Pacific  Corporate  Consolidated

Three months ended June 30

2016
 Revenues $ 262,964  $ 117,177  $ 102,122  $ 273  $ 482,536
 Adjusted EBITDA  28,360   17,086   10,488   (3,139)   52,795
 Operating earnings (loss)  22,581   11,747   9,127   (5,831)   37,624

2015
 Revenues $ 205,768  $ 105,135  $ 98,697  $ 232  $ 409,832
 Adjusted EBITDA  17,364   17,800   12,092   (2,691)   44,565
 Operating earnings (loss) (1)  11,936   13,080   10,688   (52,452)   (16,748)

   Asia
  Americas  EMEA  Pacific  Corporate  Consolidated

Six months ended June 30

2016
 Revenues $ 473,509  $ 216,092  $ 168,563  $ 480  $ 858,644
 Adjusted EBITDA  49,971   16,525   13,770   (5,289)   74,977
 Operating earnings (loss)  39,538   5,858   11,061   (9,968)   46,489

2015
 Revenues $ 389,494  $ 186,846  $ 168,801  $ 453  $ 745,594
 Adjusted EBITDA  30,700   17,822   17,978   (7,352)   59,148
 Operating earnings (loss) (1)  21,609   9,704   15,157   (60,875)   (14,405)

(1) Operating loss of Corporate for the three month and six month periods ended June 30, 2015 includes $35,400 of spin-
off stock-based compensation costs and $13,134 of spin-off transaction costs.